would actually have been obtained if the Merger had been effected on the dates
indicated, nor is it indicative of actual or future operating results or
financial position that may occur upon consummation of the Merger, if
consummated.

   This unaudited pro forma combined financial information should be read in
conjunction with the accompanying notes and the audited financial statements,
including the notes thereto, of Franklin and Covey, respectively, included
elsewhere in this Joint Proxy Statement.

   P-1

   91

   PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

   AS OF FEBRUARY 28, 1997
   (UNAUDITED)

   ASSETS

   ADJUSTMENTS
   FRANKLIN   COVEY   (NOTE 2)   PRO FORMA
   --------   -------   -----------   ---------
   (IN THOUSANDS)

Current assets:
  Cash and cash equivalents.....  $ 32,583   $   24   $   (900)(a)   $  31,707
  Accounts receivable, net.....   30,425   20,822   51,247
  Inventories.....   42,060   4,828   46,888
  Other assets.....   10,348   336   1,425(a)   12,109
   --------   -------   --------   --------
   Total current assets.....   115,416   26,010   525   141,951
Property and equipment, net.....   102,047   8,616   110,663
Goodwill and other intangible assets, net.....   62,327   5,196   107,505(a)
   27,000(b)   202,028
Other assets.....   3,720   1,147   4,867
   --------   -------   --------   --------
   $283,510   $40,969   $ 136,125   $ 459,509
   ========   =======   ========   ========

   LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current liabilities:
  Line-of-credit and current portion of debt...  $   727   $ 9,158   $  27,000(b)
   7,900(c)   $  44,785
  Accounts payable.....   16,037   7,001   23,038
  Accrued liabilities and other.....   16,639   6,235   22,874
  Income taxes payable.....   --   --   2,800(c)   2,800
   --------   -------   --------   --------
   Total current liabilities.....   33,403   22,394   37,700   93,497
Long-term debt, less current portion.....   5,341   5,372   10,713
Deferred income taxes.....   2,787   --   585(a)   3,372
   --------   -------   --------   --------
   Total liabilities.....   41,531   27,766   38,285   107,582
   --------   -------   --------   --------
Shareholders' Equity:
  Common stock.....   1,101   1   248(a)   1,350
  Additional paid-in capital.....   134,106   422   109,277(a)   243,805
  Retained earnings.....   156,917   12,780   (2,080)(a)
   (10,700)(c)   156,917
  Deferred compensation.....   (1,821)   --   (1,821)
  Cumulative translation adjustments.....   (1,483)   --   (1,483)
   --------   -------   --------   --------
   288,820   13,203   97,840   398,768

[…]

--------   -------   --------   --------
   $283,510   $40,969   $ 136,125   $ 459,509
   ========   =======   ========   ========

   See accompanying notes to pro forma combined financial statements.

   P-2

   92

   PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

   FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 1997
   (UNAUDITED)

   ADJUSTMENTS
   FRANKLIN   COVEY   (NOTE 2)   PRO FORMA
   --------   -------   --------------   ---------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

Sales:
  Product.....  $155,124   $ 9,364   $   $ 164,448
  Training.....   41,308   44,791   86,099
  Services.....   11,903   --   11,903
   --------   -------   -------   --------
   Total sales.....   208,335   54,155   262,490
   --------   -------   -------   --------
Cost of sales:
  Product.....   64,530   3,698   68,228
  Training.....   12,333   16,071   28,404
  Services.....   9,478   --   9,478
  Royalties.....   --   1,704   (1,704)(b)   --
   --------   -------   -------   --------
   Total cost of sales.....   86,341   21,473   (1,704)   106,110
   --------   -------   -------   --------
   Gross margin.....   121,994   32,682   1,704   156,380
Selling, general and administrative.....   70,740   25,710   96,450
Depreciation and amortization.....   8,024   1,382   2,466(a)   11,872
   --------   -------   -------   --------
   Income from operations.....   43,230   5,590   (762)   48,058
Other income (expense), net.....   397   (493)   (1,406)(d)   (1,502)
   --------   -------   -------   --------
   Income before provision for income
   taxes.....   43,627   5,097   (2,168)   46,556
Provision for income taxes.....   17,559   161   1,180(e)   18,900
   --------   -------   -------   --------
   Net income.....  $ 26,068   $ 4,936   $ (3,348)   $  27,656
   ========   =======   =======   ========
   Net income per share.....  $   1.25   $   1.07
   ========   ========
Weighted average number of common and common
  equivalent shares outstanding.....   20,845   4,983(a)   25,828
   ========   =======   ========

   See accompanying notes to pro forma combined financial statements.

   P-3

   93

   PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 1996
   (UNAUDITED)

   ADJUSTMENTS
   FRANKLIN   COVEY   (NOTE 2)   PRO FORMA
   --------   --------   -----------   ---------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

Sales:
  Product.....  $236,039   $ 13,059   $   $ 249,098
  Training.....   70,812   75,999   146,811
  Services.....   25,155   --   25,155
   -------   ------   --------   -------
   Total sales.....   332,006   89,058   421,064
   -------   ------   --------   -------
Cost of sales:
  Product.....   104,486   5,110   109,596
  Training.....   22,475   24,790   47,265
  Services.....   19,261   --   19,261
  Royalties.....   --   2,839   (2,839)(b)   --
   -------   ------   --------   -------
   Total cost of sales.....   146,222   32,739   (2,839)   176,122
   -------   ------   --------   -------
   Gross margin.....   185,784   56,319   2,839   244,942
Selling, general and administrative.....   116,362   45,567   161,929
Depreciation and amortization.....   12,739   2,504   4,932(a)   20,175
   -------   ------   --------   -------
   Income from operations.....   56,683   8,248   (2,093)   62,838
Other income (expense), net.....   1,558   (893)   (2,812)(d)   (2,147)
   -------   ------   --------   -------
   Income before provision for income
   taxes.....   58,241   7,355   (4,905)   60,691
Provision for income taxes.....   24,002   361   1,186(e)   25,549
   -------   ------   --------   -------
   Net income.....  $ 34,239   $  6,994   $(6,091)   $  35,142
   =======   ======   ========   =======
   Net income per share.....  $   1.53   $   1.29
   =======   =======
Weighted average number of common and common
  equivalent shares outstanding.....   22,328   4,983(a)   27,311
   =======   ========   =======

   See accompanying notes to pro forma combined financial statements.

   P-4

   94

   NOTES TO PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
   (UNAUDITED)

 1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

   The accompanying unaudited pro forma combined balance sheet and statements
of income are presented to give effect to the merger of Covey with and into
Franklin. This presentation assumes the transaction occurred as of February 28,